FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94)

18

06-07-1999

ΕT

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

Copyright 1996 Legalsoft P08A/REV01			
Tab settings → → → ▼	and any any and any		V V
To the Honorable Commissioner of Paterns and			documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): Maris J. Lans and Daniel E. Purvis	2. Name a	and address of receiving	party(ies):
Maris 5. Lans and Daniel E. 1 utvis	Name:	Eastflex Corp.	
	Addres	s: 1117 North Graham	Avenue
		5 . <u></u>	
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	Yes 🖾 No	0.394.4754	
3. Nature of conveyance:		A STATE OF THE STA	
☑ Assignment ☐ Merger		No. of the Control of	Private programme and the control of
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change	e of Name City: <u>In</u>	ndianapolis	State/Prov.: IN
☐ Other	Country	y:	7IP: 46219
		·	
Execution Date: January 19, 1999	Additional r	name(s) & address(es)	☐ Yes ☑ No
4. Application number(s) or registration numbers((s):		
If this document is being filed together with a n	ew application, the executi	on date of the applicatio	n is:
Patent Application No. Filing date	ı B	. Patent No.(s)	
		()	
09/236,869			
Ad	ditional numbers Y	es 🖾 No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspor concerning document should be mailed:	ndence 6. Total nu	umber of applications an	nd patents involved: 1
Name: J.W. Gipple			
	7. Total fe	e (37 CFR 3.41):	\$
Registration No. 18,906	Enc	closed	
Address: P. O. Box 40513			
	Aut	thorized to be charged to	deposit account
,	0.0		
City: Washington State/Prov.	-	t account number:	
	Fee pre	viously paid (see attached	
Country: ZIP: 20016	(/ ittaori		e if paying by deposit account)
	DO NOT USE THIS SPA	ACE	
Statement and signature.			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the following	regoing information is true	and correct and any atta	ached copy is a true copy
of the original document.	VI 1 1.	. 1	-/-/-
J.W. Gipple	1	X when	5/13/99
Name of Person Signing Total number o	Signatur of pages including cover sheet, at	1 5	Date

PATENT

REEL: 009995 FRAME: 0110



100962564

TELEPHONE (703) 448-1770

7-B OLD DOMINION DRIVE MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22101

LAW OFFICES OF

GIPPLE & HALE

P.O. BOX 40513

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20016



(703) 448-7780

January 20, 1999

In re the Application of Applicant:

Title of Invention: IMPROVED INTRACORONALLY SUPPORTED PONTIC

The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231

Sir:

09236869

We are enclosing herewith for filing in the United States Patent and Trademark Office an application in the name of the above Applicant. The filing fee for this case has been computed as follows:

Basic Filing Fee\$	380.00
0 Claims in Excess of 20 (\$11.00 each)\$	0.00
0 Independent Claims in Excess of 3	
(\$39.00 each)\$	0.00
Patent Assignment Recordation Fee(1 @ \$40) \$	40.00
Total\$	
TOTAL FEE ENCLOSED\$	420.00

Our check is enclosed.

If the check is insufficient or deficient, kindly charge our Deposit Account No. 07-1345 as required.

Please identify this application on the Official Filing Receipt as Attorney Docket

No. X-9273.

Very truly yours,

GIPPLE & HALE

J.W. Gipple

PATENT

REEL: 009995 FRAME: 0111

1

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, Maris J. Lans and Daniel E. Purvis (hereinafter referred to as "Assignors"), depose and say that we are Citizens of the United States and individuals residing at 14460 Fallscliff Lane, Centreville, Virginia 20120 and 1117 North Graham Avenue, Indianapolis, Indiana 46219 respectively and have invented certain new and useful improvements on IMPROVED INTRACORONALLY SUPPORTED PONTIC for which we have filed an application for United States Letters Patent on even date herewith, and entitled IMPROVED INTRACORONALLY SUPPORTED PONTIC.

WHEREAS, EASTFLEX CORP. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the United States, having a place of business at 1117 North Graham Avenue, Indianapolis, Indiana 46219, is desirous of acquiring our entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, and in and to the said application and any Letters Patent that may issue therefrom;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell and assign to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and in and to the said application and all patents which may be granted therefrom, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, and extensions thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as their interest is concerned, to the said Assignee of their entire right, title and interest;

Assignor also hereby sells and assigns to Assignees successors and assigns, its foreign rights to the invention disclosed in said application, in all patent granting countries of the

1

PATENT REEL: 009995 FRAME: 0112 world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in Assignee's own name in said countries and including all rights of priority in said countries under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and Assignor further agrees to execute any and all patent applications, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights;

Assignor hereby further agrees that they will communicate to said Assignee or to its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to them respecting said invention, and at the expense of said Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and seal this _____ | 9 # day of

<u>Inversió</u>, 1979.

RECORDED: 01/26/1999

Maris J. Lans

Daniel E. Purvis

PATENT REEL: 009995 FRAME: 0113